If you invest in our common stock in this offering, your ownership interest will be diluted immediately to the extent of the difference
between the public offering price per share of our common stock and the pro forma net tangible book value per share of our common stock after
this offering.

   Our historical net tangible book value as of December 31, 2014 was $128.0 million, or $2.57 per share of our common stock, based upon
49,806,131 shares outstanding on December 31, 2014. Net tangible book value per share is equal to our total tangible assets, less our total
liabilities, divided by the total number of shares outstanding as of December 31, 2014. After reflecting the sale of 10,000,000 shares of our
common stock offered by us at the assumed public offering price of $20.65 per share, less the estimated underwriting discounts and offering
expenses, our as-adjusted net tangible book value would have been approximately $321.8 million, or approximately $5.38 per share of common
stock based upon 59,806,131 shares outstanding. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.81 per share to our
existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $15.27 per share to new investors. The following table illustrates
this calculation on a per share basis:

Assumed public offering price per share $ 20.65
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2014 $ 2.57
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors $ 2.81
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 5.38
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
Dilution per share to new investors $ 15.27
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
   The number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding after this offering excludes:

�
4,400,106 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of December 31, 2014 at a
weighted average exercise price of $10.59 per share; and

�
20,502 shares of our common stock issuable pursuant to unvested restricted stock units outstanding as of December 31, 2014
at a weighted average grant price of $19.47.

S-40

Edgar Filing: INSMED Inc - Form 424B2

56

Table of Contents

 UNDERWRITING

   Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the underwriting agreement, dated March 31, 2015, between us, Citigroup Global